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▪ The assets under management (AUM) in the unsecured loan segment stood about Rs. 5.1 trillion as of 
March 2023, consisting of personal loans, consumption loans (CL), microfinance and unsecured small 
and medium-sized enterprise (SME) loans. Loans other than microfinance accounted for 70% of the 
overall unsecured loans. Overall unsecured loans are expected to expand by 26-28% in FY2024. 

▪ New lenders in the space include entities, which have diversified to this segment either directly via 
cross-sell or indirectly via partnerships with fintechs and other smaller lenders. Digitisation and access 
to commensurate borrower-level data have played a key role in the recent growth spurt.  

▪ Co-lending and partnership-based AUM grew by more than 3x in FY2023 as larger NBFCs and banks 
looked to grow their retail books and diversify by adding new borrowers and venturing into newer 
asset segments.

▪ Disbursement growth in unsecured loans (excluding microfinance) exceeded AUM growth, barring the 
pandemic period, because of their shorter tenure, higher prepayments and top-ups/loan renewals, 
basis borrower requirement and higher loan eligibility. This has led to a steadily increasing 
disbursement to AUM ratio. In March 2023, the ratio was >100%, indicating a high churn in these loans.

▪ Coming out of the pandemic, the underwriting policies were tightened; it is crucial for the lenders to 
keep the thresholds higher for good quality growth going forward. Considering the high churn in the 
portfolio, the borrower’s credit track record would have to be assessed more rigorously. 

▪ Loan losses in unsecured loans (excl microfinance) can go up to ~2-4x of the NBFC retail loan losses. 
Entities have a stringent write-off policy. While loan losses in this segment are expected at 4-6% on a 
steady-state basis, this segment can generate adequate risk-adjusted returns at a commensurate scale.
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▪ Unsecured loans of non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) grew at a robust pace in most of the 
previous years (FY2019-FY2023), barring the Covid-19 pandemic-affected period. While the base was 
low in the past, it currently accounts for a sizeable share (24%) of the NBFC retail loan book (Rs. 21.2 
trillion as of March 2023). 

                         
                     

NBFCs including housing finance companies (HFCs); Consumption loans (CL) include consumer durable loans, education loans, credit card outstanding 
(o/s) and other lifestyle finance
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Karthik Srinivasan Senior Vice President karthiks@icraindia.com +91-22-61143444

A M Karthik Vice President a.karthik@icraindia.com +91-44-4596308

Manushree Saggar Vice President manushrees@icraindia.com +91-124-4545316

Sachin Sachdeva Vice President sachin.sachdeva@icraindia.com +91-124-4545307

R Srinivasan Vice President r.srinivasan@icraindia.com +91-44-4596315
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693377

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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